Life expectancy: The majority of the plans’ liabilities is to provide benefits for the life of the member, so increases in life
expectancy will result in an increase in the plans’ liabilities.

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation:

					   2019	 2018

HBG UK Schemes 					   years	 years

Implied life expectancy at 65

Male currently aged 65					   22.8	 22.7

Male currently aged 40					   24.5	 24.4

Female currently aged 65					   24.4	 24.3

Female currently aged 40					   26.2	 26.1

					   2019	 2018

HBG GA Schemes 					   years	 years

Implied life expectancy at 65

Male currently aged 65					   22.4	 22.4

Male currently aged 40					   24.7	 24.6

Female currently aged 65					   24.1	 24.0

Female currently aged 40					   26.4	 26.3

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

www.bam.co.uk65  |  BAM Construct UK Limited  |  Report and Accounts 2019

20.	Pensions and other post-employment benefit plans (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis of the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities:

HBG UK Scheme

   Impact on defined benefit obligation £m
Change in		 Increase in		 Decrease in

As at December 2019		 assumption		 assumption		 assumption

Discount rate		 0.50%		 (35.3)		 40.8

Discount rate		 1.00%		 (66.0)		 88.1

Future salary increases		 0.50%		 0.4		 (0.4)

Inflation assumption		 0.50%		 36.6		 (34.2)

Life expectancy		 1 year		 16.2		 (16.2)

   Impact on defined benefit obligation £m
Change in		 Increase in		 Decrease in

As at December 2018		 assumption		 assumption		 assumption

Discount rate		 0.50%		 (30.3)		 35.0

Discount rate		 1.00%		 (56.9)		 75.4

Future salary increases		 0.50%		 0.9		 (0.9)

Inflation assumption		 0.50%		 30.4		 (29.5)

Life expectancy		 1 year		 13.4		 (13.4)

HBG GA Scheme

   Impact on defined benefit obligation £m
Change in		 Increase in		 Decrease in

As at December 2019		 assumption		 assumption		 assumption

Discount rate		 0.50%		 (8.5)		 9.8

Discount rate		 1.00%		 (15.9)		 21.2

Future salary increases		 0.50%		 –		 (0.2)

Inflation assumption		 0.50%		 4.6		 (3.7)

Life expectancy		 1 year		 3.8		 (3.7)

   Impact on defined benefit obligation £m
Change in		 Increase in		 Decrease in

As at December 2018		 assumption		 assumption		 assumption

Discount rate		 0.50%		 (6.5)		 7.3

Discount rate		 1.00%		 (12.1)		 15.9

Future salary increases		 0.50%		 –		 (0.2)

Inflation assumption		 0.50%		 2.8		 (3.2)

Life expectancy		 1 year		 2.7		 (2.7)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

www.bam.co.uk BAM Construct UK Limited  |  Report and Accounts 2019  |  66

Introduction
Strategic Report

Reports
C

onsolidated statem
ents

C
om

pany statem
ents

20.	Pensions and other post-employment benefit plans (continued)

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation for the HBG UK Scheme was 20 years (2018: 20 years).
The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation for the HBG GA UK Scheme was 19 years (2018: 22 years).
Movements in the present value of the defined plan assets in the current year were as follows:

					   2019	 2018

HBG UK / HBG GA Schemes					   £m	 £m

Opening fair value of plan assets 				   	 491.1	 518.1